North Dakota law.
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The forty-first district shall consist of the counties of Williams
and McKenzie, and shall be entitled to one senator and two rep-
resentatives.

The forty-second district shall consist of the county of Pierce,
and shall be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The forty-third district shall consist of townships 159, 160, 161,
162, 163 and 164 north of ranges 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92,
98 and 94 west, in the county of Ward, and shall be entitled to
one senator and three representatives.

The forty-fourth district shall consist of that portion of Ward
county lying in townships 149, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154 of ranges
85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93 and 94 west, and townships 155,
156, 157 and 158 of ranges 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93 and 94
west, and also townships 157 and 158 north of range 85 west, and
shall be entitled to one senator and one representative.

The forty-fifth district shall consist of townships 151, 152, 153
and 154 north of ranges 75, 76, 77, 78, 79 and 80, in the county
of McHenry, and shall be entitled to one senator and one repre-
sentative.

The forty-sixth district shall consist of the following townships
and fractional townships: townships 147 north of ranges ¥4, 75, 76,
vv, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90 and 91, and
townships 148 north of ranges 74, 75, 76, 7%, V8, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83,
84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90 and 91, and township 149 north of ranges
"4, 75, 76, 77, V8, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90 and 91,
and townships 150 north of ranges 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82,
83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90 and 91, in the county of McLean, shall
be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The forty-seventh district shall consist of all that part of Bottineau
county lying west of the Souris river, and shall be entitled to one
senator and one representative.

Approved March 13, 1907.
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CHAPTER 166.
[H. B. No. 68—Connolly]

LIENS ON FUTURE INTEREST.

AN ACT to Amend Section 6130 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota
for the Year 1905, Relating to Liens on Futuré Interest.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 6130 of the revised codes of North

Dakota for the year 1905 is hereby amended so as to read as fol-
lows:
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§ 6130. LIENS ON FUTURE INTEREST.] An agreement may be
made to create a lien upon property not yet acquired or not yet
in existence by the party agreeing to give the lien. In such case,
the lien agreed for attaches from the time when the party agreeing
to give it acquired an interest in the thing to the extent of such
interest; provided, that no lien or mortgage shall be created on
the future earnings of any machine or machinery operated in whole
or in part with man or animal.

§ 2. RepeaL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the
provisions hereof are hereby repealed.

Approved March 14, 1907.

CHAPTER 167.
[S. B. No. 164—Young]

MECHANICS LIEN.

AN ACT to Amend Section 6241 of the Revised Codes of 1905, Being Section
4792 of the Revised Codes of 1895, Relating to the Clerk’s Record of
Mechanic's Liens.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 6241 of the revised codes of 1905,
being section 4792 of the revised codes of 1895, is hereby amended
so as to read as follows:

§ 6241. Duty oF CLERK OF COURT.] The clerk of the district
court shall indorse upon every account the date of its filing, and
shall make an abstract thereof in a book to be kept by him for
that purpose, and properly indexed, containing the date of its
filing, the name of the person filing the lien, the amount of such
lien, the name of the person against whose property the lien is
filed, and a description of the property to be charged with the
same. He shall also make and keep a tract index in which shall
:)heeen-tered a description of all property covered or charged with

lien.

Approved March 19, 1907.
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CHAPTER 168.
[H. B. No. 53—Griffith]

LIEN FOR REPAIRS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 6295 of the Revised Codes of 1905, Providing
for a Lien for Repairs of Personalty.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 6295 of the revised codes of 1905
is amended to read as follows:

§ 6295. LIEN FOR REPAIRS OF PERSONALTY.] Any black-
smith or machinist having an established place of business within
the state, who makes, alters or repairs any engine, threshing machine
or well machine at the request of the owner or legal possessor of
the property, shall have a lien upon the same for his reasonable
charges for work done and materials furnished, until the charges
are paid, and said lien shall have priority over all other liens, chattel
mortgages or incumbrances against said personal property; pro-
vided, however, that any person entitled to a lien, under this
section, shall, within thirty days after materials are furnished or
labor performed in altering or repairing such personal property,
file in the office of the register of deeds of the county a statement
in writing, verified by oath, showing the labor performed, materials
furnished, the price agreed on for the same, if no price is'agreed on
then state the reasonable value thercof, the name of the person for
whom the work or labor was performed, or to whom materials
were furnished, or both, and descriptions of the property upon
which the lien was claimed; provided. that when the person re-
tains possession of this property so altered or repaired no state-
ment is required to be filed as above provided; provided, that if
any person makes, alters or repairs more than one article of personal
property for the same owner or legal possessor thereof, he mav
include all such articles of personal property so made, altered or
repaired, within thirty days preceding the filing thereof, in the
same statement, and the statement so made shall have the same
force and effect as to each article enumerated therein as though a
separate statement had been filed for each of said articles so made,
altered or repaired. TUnless the person entitled to said lien shall
file such statement within the time aforesaid, he shall be deemed
to have waived his right thereto; provided, further, that the person
holding such lien on property that has been previously encumbered
by mortgage, before the foreclosure of same, shall give to the
record holder of such mortgage twenty days’ notice in writing of
his intention to foreclose said lien before beginning action or pro-
ceedings for foreclosure of the same, which notice may be served by
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sending same in a registered letter addressed to such lienholder at
his last known postoffice address; and provided, further, that the
holder of any mortgage against property on which the lien herein
provided for, shall have be:n filed, may at any time previous to
sale, pay off the amount due on such lien, the holder thereof shall
assign the same to such person and thereafter he shall be entitled
to all the rights that the person filing said lien would have been
had the same not been paid.

§ 2. Repear.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the
provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, the present laws of this state, re-
lating to liens for repairs of personalty, being inadequate, there-
fore an emergency exists, and this law shall be in effect from and
after its passage and approval.

Approved March 13, 1907.

LIVE STOCK

CHAPTER 169.
[S. B. No. 235—Talcott]

LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD.

AN ACT to Establish the Live Stock Sanitary Board of North Dakota
and to Provide for the Suppression and Control of Dangerous, Con-
tagious and Infectious Discases of Domestic Animals.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD, HOW COMPOSED. TERM OF
OFFICE.] A board is hereby established to be known as the “state
live stock sanitary board.” This board shall consist of five mem-
bers to be appointed by the governor. One shall be appointed for a
term of five years, one for a term of four vears, one for a term
of three years, one for a term of two years and one for a term
of one year, whose term of office shall commence on the first day
of April, 1907, and the successor of each shall be appointed for
the term of five vears thereafter and until their successors are
appointed and qualified. Each member of said board shall be a
qualified elector of the state of North Dakota. Three members
of said board shall be persons who are financially interested in the
breeding and maintenance of live stock in the state of North
Dakota and the other two members of said board shall be com-
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